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The Rt. Rev. David Sylvester Tuttle, D. D., long time Presiding 
Bishop, and one whose memory is held dear by Churchmen, said:

"A Year Book is a record of Memory, a suggestion of 
Privilege and an incentive to Duty.”

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council will be held in Bingham* 
ton, May 23rd, 1929, the guest of the churches of that city, Endicott 
and; Johnson City.

The meeting of the Diocesan and District Officers will be held in 
Binghamton, May 22nd, 1929, at 7:30 o’clock, at the home of Mrs. John
D. Brunner, Jr., Vestal Road.

REQUESTS TO PARISH OFFICERS
•Please send the FULL name and ADDRESSES of all Parish Officers 

to your District Secretary and notify her at once of any change of 
officers or addresses.

Please see that all notices of meetings sent out by the Secretary 
are printed in Church Bulletins or read by your Rector at the Church 
Services.

Send all checks and money for ALL purposes payable to your Dis­
trict Treasurer. Designate to whom and for what purposes the money 
is sent. Remember your money will be sent to whatever cause or per­
son you may designate.

As the fiscal year of the Protestant Episcopal Church ends Decem­
ber 31st of each year, the Woman’s Auxiliary closes its books at the 
same time. ~

All yearly reports MUST be sent to the District Secretary NO 
LATER than January 5th of each year.

Each Parish Branch should have their annual election of officers 
no later than December 15th of each year.

Pay pledges promptly.
Answer all letters and inquiries promptly.
Please write at once to the Missionary, for whom you have been 

asked to supply clothing, stating when they may expect a box and 
from whom. As soon as a box has been shipped, please notify at onee- 
your District Supply Secretary by filling out. the necessary card, giving 
its estimated value, plus parcel post, express or freight.

No credit can be given for boxes unless the work has been assigned 
by the Diocesan Supply Secretary.

Any assistance given Missions in the Diocese should be reported in 
the same manner as assistance given outside of the Diocese.

The fulfillment of these requests will greatly aid the Diocesan and 
District Officers in their work.
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DIOCESAN MOTTO:
“Not by might nor by power but by My spirit, saith the Lord.”

Remember to say at midday this
PRAYER FOR MISSIONS

Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the cross, 
stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee and be saved; through Thy mercies and merits, who livest 
and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world 
without end. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY:
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy Beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, 
labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations 
as their Saviour and their King: through the same Jesus Christ, our 
Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING:
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for 
every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field and draw us 
into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women 
everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from 
grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and 
joyful service; and bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom, through 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

The Right Reverend Charles Fiske, S.T.D., L.H.D., LL.D. 
2218 Genesee Street, Utica, New York

The Right Reverend Edward Huntington Coley, D.D., Bishop Suffragan 
1101 Park Avenue, Utica, New York

The Venerable Almon A. Jaynes, D.D., Archdeacon 
54 Martin Building, Utica, New York
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LIST OF PLEDGES
Y e a r  End ing  D ecem ber 31, 1929, W ith  Q uota  fo r  Each D is tr ic t  

A t th e  O fficers’ M eetin g  of th e  W o m an ’s A u x ilia ry  of C e n tra l N ew  Y ork, 
held  in  T rin ity  P a r ish  H ouse , S y racu se , J a n u a ry  18, 1929, th e  follow ing 
p ledges w ere  m ad e  to  J a n u a ry  1, 1930, fo r w h ich  th e  P a r ish  B ra n c h e s  m u s t 
be responsib le .

Pledges A m o u n t
C h u rch es’ P ro g ra m ............................................ $2,035.00
O n ondaga R e se rv a tio n  (% C h u rch es’

P ro g ra m ) ..........   400.00
E x p en se  F u n d ........................................... _........  8BI ■
E m m a E. K n ick e rb o ck e r S c h o la r sh ip .. . .
M ary  S. G oodale S c h o la rsh ip .......................
D iocesan  College W o rk  (C h u rch es’ P ro ­

g ra m ) .............................................................. 100.00
D iocesan  S u m m er School (C h u rch es’

P ro g ra m ) ........................................................ 150.00
D iocesan  W o rk  A m ong Iso la ted

(C h u rch es’ P ro g r a m ) ................................  125.00
D iocesan  D eaf M u tes (C h u rch es’ P ro ­

g ra m ) ..............................................................
D iocesan  I ta lia n  W o rk  (C h u rch es’ P ro ­

g ram ) ..............................................................
M iss C url, T om p k in s Co. (C h u rch es’

P ro g ra m ) ........................................................ 100.00
S u m m er School R u ra l C lergy (C h u rch es’

P ro g ra m ) ...........   200.00
R u lin g  School (C h in a ) ..................................  100.00
St. A u g u s tin e ’s School, R a le igh , N . C . . .
F o re ig n  M issionary  In su ra n c e ..............
E x e c u tiv e  C om m ittee , W . A .

50.00
50.00
50.00

200.00

50.00

150.00
25.00
20.00

T im e  Due
A pril a n d  N ovem ber

F e b ru a ry  an d  Ju ly  
F e b ru a ry  an d  S ep tem b er 
S ep tem b er 
S ep tem b er

O ctober

M arch

M arch

A pril

O ctober

M arch

To be P ledged  a t  M ay M e e tin g ................... 298.50
$4,403.50

M arch
O ctober
Ju n e
Ju ly
Ju ly
M ay

D is tr ic t 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th T o ta l
C h u rch es’ P ro g ra m ............ .$ . . . . $ 600.00 $230.00 $ 963.00 $242.00 $2035.00
O no n d ag a  R e se rv a tio n  

(% C h u rch es’ P ro g ram ).. 90.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 40.00 400.00
E x p en se  A c c o u n t.................., 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 50.00 350.00
E. L. K n ick e rb o ck e r _

Schp.', Corbin, K y ........... 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 50.00
M ary  S. G oodale Schp., . .. _. ___

A rden , N. C ......................... 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 50.00
D iocesan  College W o rk  . _ ___

(C h u rch es’ P ro g ra m ) . . , . 15.00 30.00 25.00 17.00 13.00 100.00
D iocesan  S u m m er School . _ _____

(C h u rch es’ P ro g r a m ) . . . . 25.00 25.00 33.00 57.00 10.00 150.00
D iocesan  W o rk  A m ong

Iso la ted  (C h u rch es’ 
P ro g ra m ) ............................ . 30.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 10.00 125.00

D iocesan  D eaf M u tes . _ . .
( C h u rch es’ P ro g ra m ) . . . . 25.00 25.00 50.00 90.00 10.00 200.00

D iocesan  I ta l ia n  W o rk
(C h u rch es’ P ro g r a m ) . . , . 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 50.00

M iss C url, T om pkins C o . ,. 15.00 15.00 10.00 50.00 10.00 100.00
S u m m er School. R u ra l . ___

C lergy  ................................. . 50.00 35.00 30.00 75.00 10.00 200.00
R u lin g  School, C h in a ......... . 20.00 20.00 60.00 100.00
S t. A u g u s tin e ’s School, _____

R a le igh , N. C .......... ......... . 25.00 20.00 30.00 75.00 150.00
F o re ig n  M ission In su r -  l 1 i

a n c e  ........................................ 10.00 15.00 25. OU
E x e c u tiv e  Com., W . A . . . 5.00 5.ÒÒ 10.00 20.00
To B e P led g ed  a t  M ay . »

M eetin g  .............................. . 35.00 30.00 86.00 loo. 50 14.00 298.50
T o ta ls ...................... $1020.00 $724.00 $1770.50 $439.00 $4403.50

T he B ishop  H u n tin g to n  S ch o la rsh ip  of $50.00 a n d  th e  J a n e  D ow s W e s tc o tt  
S ch o la rsh ip  of $40.00 g iv en  by  th e  F o u r th  D is tr ic t  (be ing  d e s ig n a te d  c o n tr i­
b u tio n s) , ad d ed  to  th e  a m o u n t p ledged  by th a t  d is tr ic t, b r in g s  th e  to ta l  g iven  
by th e  F o u r th  D is tr ic t  to  $1860.50 D iocesan  T re a s u re r .
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS
1929

H onorary President 
MRS. E. S. GOODALE 

263 Clinton St., Watertown, N. Y.

President
MRS. FREDERICK D. HIXSON 

123 Lincoln Park Drive, Syracuse, N. Y.

T  reasurer
MRS. GEORGE L. CLIFT 

136 Durston St., Syracuse, N. Y.

Supply Secretary  

MRS. MAUD A. BABCOCK 
312 Holcomb St., Watertown, N. Y

Educational Secretary  

MRS. H. S. THAYER 
740 W. First St., Elmira, N. Y.

Secretary
MISS CLARA M. SHIPPY 

39 Jewett Place, Utica, N. Y.
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DISTRICT OFFICERS
1929

F IR S T  D IS T R IC T
President...................................................Mrs. Frank R. Scofield, Lowville
1st Vice-President... .Mrs. Leslie A. Gould, 852 Myrtle Ave., Watertown 
2nd Vice President..Mrs. James Hamilton, 137 Frances St., Watertown
Secretary............................................Mrs. L. S. Lansing, Sacketts Harbor
Treasurer.....................Mrs. Charles Learned, 241 Mullin St., Watertown
Educational Secretary........Mrs. F. D. Gould, 678 Cooper St., Watertown
U. T. O. Treasurer........... Mrs. F. H. Root, 643 Academy St., Watertown
Supply Secretary. Mrs. Maude A. Babcock, 312 Holcomb St., Watertown

SE C O N D  D IS T R IC T
President............................Mrs. Walter A. Somers, 1665 Miller St., Utica
1st Vice-President........Mrs. D. Charles White, 1103 Howard Ave., Utica
2nd Vice-President.............Mrs. Frederick P. Pratt, 504 Henry St., Utica
Secretary.................................... Mrs. Charles Harper, 11 Noyes St., Utica
Treasurer....................Mrs. Harrison Weaver, 121 Herkimer Road, Utica
Educational Secretary. .Miss Marion P. Thomas, 1518 Kemble St., Utica 
U. T. O. Secretary.. .Mrs. William E. Dennis, 10 Ballantyne Brae, Utica 
Supply Secretary...................Miss Clara M. Shippy, 39 Jewett PI., Utica

T H IR D  D IS T R IC T
President.................................Mrs. M. D. Stuart, 47 Vine St., Binghamton
1st Vice-President.Mrs. F. B. Nelson, 58 Pennsylvania Ave., Binghamton
2nd Vice-President....................................Mrs. Gershom W. Clark, Owego
Recording Secretary................................. Mrs. W. Y. McHugh, Afton
Corresponding Secretary........................ Miss Julia C. Ames, New Berlin
Treasurer...............................................................Mrs. C. D. Sharpe, Oxford
Educational Secretary. .Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Terrace Hill, Bainbridge 
U. T. O. Secretary__ Mrs. C. L. Preston, 198 Conklin Ave., Binghamton

F O U R T H  D IS T R IC T
President...........Mrs. Harry E. Clarke, 1756 West Genesee St., Syracuse
1st Vice-President........... Mrs. Donald Gladding, 17 Arthur St., Cortland
2nd Vice-President....................................... Mrs. John T. Rose, Cazenovia
3rd Vice-President. .Mrs. Charles F. Miller, 217 Hampton Rd., Syracuse
Secretary................Mrs. E. Winship Loucks, 905 Harrison St., Syracuse
Supply Secretary....... Mrs. Eugene B. Pratt, 212 Westcott St., Syracuse
Educational Secretary.Mrs. Rollin E. Thurlow, 536 Stolp Ave., Syracuse
Treasurer............ Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 612 Crawford Ave., Syracuse
U. T. O. Treasurer..............................Mrs. J. Hynds Weidman, Marcellus

F IF T H  D IS T R IC T
President................Miss Frances C. White, 224 South Albany St., Ithaca
Vice-President.................................................Mrs. Charles Mead, Moravia
Secretary..................................Mrs. M. S. Irish, 32 Marvine Ave., Auburn
Treasurer....................................................Miss Corna M. Everts, Romulus
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DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

The Diocese is divided into five districts, as follows:
First District—Jefferson and Lewis Counties.
Second District—Oneida and part of Madison County.
Third District—Broome, Chemung, Chenango and Tioga Counties. 
Fourth District—Onondaga, Oswego, Cortland and part of Madison 

County.
Fifth District—Cayuga, Seneca and Tompkins Counties.
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CONDENSED MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
H E L D  IN  U T IC A , M A Y  22, 1928

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council was held in Utica, May 
22, 1928.

Holy Communion was celebrated at Calvary Church at 9:30 A. M. 
by the Rt. Rev. E. H. Coley, D.D.

Immediately following the service the business meeting was called 
to order by the president, Mrs. H. S. Thayer.

Bishop Coley welcomed the ladies to Utica.
A letter of greeting from the rector, the Rev. D. Charles White, was 

read.
The minutes of the officers’ meeting, held the previous evening, ac­

cepted as read.
The treasurer’s report approved.
Balance on hand $2,371.97, divided as follows:

United Thank Offering.......................................$1,888.60
General Account..................................................  157.37
Bishop Colmore................................................... 125.00
Pledges ................................................................  201.00

$2,371.97
The reports of the supply secretary and educational secretary ap­

proved as read.
Mrs. Charles W. Harper, Utica, was named as successor to Mrs. 

Kingman, secretary of the Prayer Partnership Plan.
The reports of the district presidents for the period January 1st to 

May 20th were next in order. Increased interest in educational work, 
gratifying results in United Thank Offering, new branches and the 
establishment of a loan library were among the items reported.

Mrs. Goodale expressed her appreciation of the honor of being made 
the honorary president of the diocese.

Mrs. Stuart, president of the Third District, extended an invitation 
to the Auxiliary to meet in Binghamton in 1929. The Rev. Mr. Tanner 
of Binghamton gave an additional invitation for the May, 1929, meet­
ing in behalf of the five churches of Binghamton, Endicott and Johnson 
City.

Mrs. Thayer called attention to the conference on Religious Educa­
tion undertaken by our diocese. In the name of Miss Tompkins, she ex­
tended a hearty invitation to attend on Thursday, known as visitors’ 
day.

Noon-day prayers by Bishop Coley.
Meeting adjourned for luncheon.
A delightful luncheon was served by Calvary Parish, assisted by the 

ladies from the other city parishes.
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The afternoon session was opened by singing hymn 474, followed by 
prayers by Mrs. Thayer.

One hundred and ninety-two answered to roll call.
The diocesan lending library of not quite one thousand volumes is 

now available. The only charge is the postage both ways. Sister Lydia 
is in charge.

Mrs Thayer introduced the speaker of the afternoon, the Rev. S. 
Harrington Littell, Hankow, China. Mr. Littell spoke to the women on 
the foundation truths and untruths concerning five religions, Taoism, 
Mohammedanism, Confucianism, Buddhism and Christianity. At a con­
ference of students in Detroit, a suggestion was made and given ser­
ious consideration regarding a combination of China s four predom­
inate faiths with Christianity, to be called “The China Religion.

In summing up, Jlr. Littell said: “The glorious message of
Christianity, which dealt with life and its living, is one which has no 
part and place in a blending of such philosophies and ancient beliefs. 
It must be presented to China as it is, that its full import and possi­
bilities may be fully realized.”

A rising vote of thanks was given to the churches of Utica, Miss 
Lucy Carlile Watson, the rector and ladies of Calvary Church for 
gracious hospitality.

Meeting adjourned to Grace Church to hear Bishop Piske’s address.
Respectfully submitted,

CLARA M. SHIPPY,
Secretary.

IN MEMORIAM

Louise Standin Irish  
President of the Diocese 
President of the Second District

E lla  Cook
United Thank Offering Secretary of Grace Church, 

Syracuse, for past twenty-five years

Mrs. W . T . Case
Secretary of St. John’s, Marcellus

M ary T a lz in ger Crocker 
President of St. Paul’s, Waterloo, 

for thirty years
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PARISH BRANCHES— First District
ADAMS, EMMANUEL (143 Members)—President, Mrs. L.' V. Polk, 38 

N. Main Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. S. R. Smith, 24 N. Park 
Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Cecil Taylor, the Rectory; Re­
cording Secretary, Miss Anna Lenck, 45 Ward well Street; Corre­
sponding Secretary, Miss Bess Clark, 20 N. Main Street; 
Educational Secretary, Rev. Cecil Taylor, the Rectory; Supply 
Secretary, Miss Bess Clark, 20 N. Main Street.

ANTWERP, ST. PAUL’S—President, Mrs. John F. Brown; Vice-Presi­
dent, Miss Florence Garvin; Secretary, Mrs. Percy Nevin; Treas­
urer, Mrs. Roy H. Brown; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. George H. 
Alton.

BROWNVILLE, ST. PAUL’S (26 Members)—President, Mrs. G. F.
Frye; Secretary, Mrs. G. O. Sills; Treasurer, Mrs. Walter Pierce. 

CAPE VINCENT, ST. JOHN’S (25 Members)—President, Mrs. G. S. 
Jones; Vice-President, Mrs. A. N. Horne; Secretary, Mrs. J. A. 
Putman; Treasurer, Mrs. Dwight M. Borland; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. J. A. Putman.

CARTHAGE, GRACE—President, Mrs. Seth Strickland, 128 N. School 
Street; Secretary, Mrs. Fred Merrill, Elm Street; Treasurer, 
Mrs. A. F. Mills, 229 N. James Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. 
Anna Pierce; Educational Secretary, Mrs. A. G. Linney, 865 State 
Street.

CHAMPION, ST. JOHN’S (10 Members)—President, Mrs. George Aus- 
man, R.F.D. 4, Carthage; Vice-President, Mrs. C. Van Riper, 
R.F.D. 4, Carthage; Secretary, Mrs. Charles Shedd, R.F.D. 4, 
Carthage; Treasurer, Mrs. Rayton Hubbard, R.F.D. 4, Carthage; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Orrin Fletcher, R.F.D. 4, Carthage. 

CLAYTON, CHRIST (50 Members)—President, Mrs. Delford Hollo­
way; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. R. D. Grant; 2nd Vice-President, 
Mrs. A. Q. Davis; Secretary, Mrs. Harold Ford; Treasurer, Mrs. 
George Kenyon; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. R. D. Grant. 

CONSTABLEVILLE, ST. PAUL’S (17 Members)—President, Mrs. A. H. 
Ernst; Vice-President, Katharine McMorron; Secretary, Miss 
Harriet J. Evans; Treasurer, Miss Harriet J. Evans. 

COPENHAGEN, GRACE (8 Members)—President, Mrs. H. F. Rich; 
Secretary, Miss S. A. Rich; Treasurer, Mrs. R. G. McEuen; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. H. F. Rich.

DEXTER, ALL SAINTS’ (15 Members)—President, Mrs. H. W. Dorr; 
Vice-President, Mrs. Emerson Pratt; Secretary, Mrs. J. Farrell; 
Treasurer, Miss Katherine Reeves; U. T. 0. Secretary, Mrs. 
Mayme Jackson.

ELLISBURGH, CHRIST (12 Members)—President, Mrs. W. L. Har- 
roun; Vice-President, Mrs. Alice Cronk; Secretary, Mrs. G. 
Smith; Treasurer, Mrs. Lena O’Brien; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. 
W. L. Harroun; Educational Secretary, Miss E. Rowan.

EVANS MILLS, ST. ANDREW’S (15 Members)—President, Miss Flora 
M. Matty; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Grace Rogers; 2nd Vice-Pres­
ident, Mrs. Hattie McKeever; Secretary, Mrs. Bessie Simonet; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Gertrude M. Burns; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Ada 
Vebber.

GREAT BEND, TRINITY (10 Members)—President, Mrs. A. Soults; 
Vice-President, Mrs. G. Hewitt; Secretary, Mrs. J. L. Tooley; 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. Styles; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. J. L. Tooley.
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P A R IS H  B R A N C H E S — F irs t D is tric t— Continued

LAFARGEVILLE, ST. PAUL'S (20 Members')^Pre&ident, Mrs. Wil­
liam Dorr; Secretary, Mrs. Ralph J. Jerome: Treasurer, Mrs. 
Ralph J. Jerome; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Ralph J. Jerome.

LOWVILLE, TRINITY (54 Members)—President, Mrs. R. A. Van 
Namee; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. C. P. Kirley; 2nd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. G. O. Volovic; Recording Secretary, Mrs. Ray Smiley; 
Corresponding Secretary—Mrs. Frank McGovern; Treasurer, 
Mrs. A. M. Johnson; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. L. M. Toussaint; 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Ray Smiley; Supply Secretary, Mrs. 
W. M. Miller.

PIERREPONT MANOR, ZION (18 Members)—President, Mrs. Frank 
Essington; Vice-President, Mrs. E. A. Pitkin; Secretary, Mrs. 
Fred Monroe; Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Monroe; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. W. F. Tousley; Educational Secretary, Mrs. M. J. Huggins.

LYONS FALLS, ST. MARGARET’S (6 Members)—President, Mrs. Jen­
nie Beck; Vice-President, Mrs. Anthony Gapp; Secretary, Mrs. 
Roy H. Brown; Treasurer, Mrs. K. E. Fuller.

PORT LEYDEN, ST. MARK’S (16 Members)—President, Mrs. Everett 
Williams; Vice-President, Mrs. Samuel J. Neff; Secretary, Miss 
Helen E. Johnston; Treasurer, Miss Helen E. Johnston; U. T. O. 
Secretary, Miss Helen E. Johnston.

REDWOOD, ST. PETER’S (21 Members)—President, Mrs. Robert 
Comstock; . 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Edward Carmon; 2nd Vice- 
President, Mrs. Burton McLear; Secretary, Mrs. W. P. Donovan; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Carl Bickelhaupt; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Grace 
Kabel.

SACKETTS HARBOR, CHRIST (18 Members)—President, Mrs. Letha 
Morris; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Harold Phillips; 2nd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Caroline Russell; Secretary, Mrs. Frank Grinnell; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Donald Maxson; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Frank 
Grinnell.

THERESA, ST. JAMES’ (16 Members)—President, Mrs. Charles 
Smith; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Charles A. Giltz; 2nd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Arthur Howland; Secretary, Mrs. Willis Purdy; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Florence Makepeace; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. 
Gordon Bowles.

WATERTOWN, CHURCH OF THE REDEEMER (35 Members) — 
President, Mrs. F. D. Gould, 678 Cooper Street; 1st Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. A. J. Angley, 155 Katherine Street; 2nd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Herbert Palmer, 632 Mundy Street; 3rd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Edward Lashway, 708 Lillian Street; Secretary, Mrs.
James Hamilton, 137 Frances Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Fred 
Mackley, 736 Cooper Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. James Ham­
ilton, 137 Frances Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Bernard 
Butler, 529 Morrison Street; Supply Secretary, Mrs. William 
Sharlow, 526 Morrison Street.

WATERTOWN, ST. PAUL’S (Members—all women of the parish; 32 
average attendance)—President, Mrs. S. D. Lansing, 229 Clinton 
Street; 2nd Vice-President, Miss F. S. Lapsing, 229 Stone Street; 
3rd Vice-President, Mrs. H. E. Winslow, 137 Sterling Street; Sec­
retary, Mrs. A. F. Lansing, 140 Ten Eyck Street; Treasurer, 
Mrs. Robert Stewart, 309 S. Indiana Avenue; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Miss Madeline Bagley, 204 Ten Eyck Street; Educational Secre­
tary, Miss Sylvia Boyer, 146 Ten Eyck Street; Supply Secretary, 
Mrs. P. B. Hudson, 339 Mullin Street.
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P A R IS H  B R A N C H E S — First D is tric t— Continued

WATERTOWN, TRINITY—President, Mrs. C. W. Valentine, 137 Mul- 
lin Street; Vice-President, Mrs. G. S. Knowlton, 513 Washington 
Street; Secretary, Mrs. Henry H. Babcock, 418 Washington 
Street; Treasurer, Mrs. P. H. Willmott, 128 Ten Eyck Street; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. H. L. Hooker, 208 Paddock Street; Edu­
cational Secretary, Mrs. F. J. Rhines, 236 Paddock Street.

PARISH BRANCHES— Second District
BOONVILLE, TRINITY (23 Members)—President, Mrs. C. W. Pratt; 

Vice-President, Mrs. C. G. Cavanagh; Secretary, Mrs. C. D. 
Brown.

CAMDEN, TRINITY (46 Members)—President, Mrs. E. S. Rowell, 3rd 
Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. J. K. Littler, Church Street; 2nd 
Vice-President, Mrs. F. B. Harrington, Empey Avenue; Record­
ing Secretary, Mrs. C. C. Wetmore, North Park Street; Treas­
urer, Mrs. Charles Bailey, Mexico Street; TJ. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. Ward Mellon, Elm Street.

CLARK MILLS, ST. MARK’S (25 Members)—President, Mrs. Florence
L. Tarbox; Vice-President, Mrs. Minnie Taylor; Secretary, Mrs. 
Edna Langdon, Whitesboro, R.F.D.; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Wil­
liam Jagger.

CLINTON, ST. JAMES’ (44 Members)—President, Miss Emily Smythe; 
1st Vice-President, Mrs. Frank Martin; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. 
Henry Turnock; Secretary, Mrs. Frank Dawes; Treasurer, Mrs. 
Harold Allen.

CHADWICKS, ST. GEORGE’S (18 Members)—President, Mrs. Charles 
Bott; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Harry Champ; 2nd Vice-President, 
Mrs. John Chadwicks; Secretary, Mrs. M. J. Kelly; Treasurer, 
Mrs. M. J. Kelly; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Louise Jones, New 
Hartford, R.F.D.

DURHAMVILLE, ST. ANDREW’S (5 Members)—President, Mrs. 
George Kaiser; Vice-President, Mrs. Margaret Candee; Secre­
tary, Mrs. Charles Snyder.

EARLVILLE, GRACE (10 Members)—President, Mrs. J. E. Casety; 
Secretary, Mrs. E. D. Avery; Treasurer, Mrs. E. D. Avery.

HAMILTON, ST. THOMAS’ (25 Members)—President, Mrs. A. W. 
Smith, 31 University Avenue; Vice-President, Mrs. F. M. Jones, 
Maple Street; Secretary, Mrs. Isaac Leland, Maple Avenue; 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. J. Peet, Payne Street; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. R. A. Parrock, University Avenue; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. S. F. Burhans; Supply Secretary, Mrs. F. W. Peotrow, Main 
Street.

NEW HARTFORD, ST. STEPHEN’S' (32 Members)—President, Mrs. 
F. F. Despard, 2619 Genesee Street, Utica; Vice-President, Mrs.
M. B. Bennett, 27 Oxford Road; Secretary, Mrs. William Dennis, 
10 Ballantyne Brae, Utica; Treasurer, Mrs. P. Doolittle, 4 Wood­
land Road; Educational Secretary, Mrs. William Dennis, 10 Bal­
lantyne Brae, Utica; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Ernest Newhardt, 
9 Jordan Road. 12
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NEW YORK MILLS, ST. JAMES’ (8 Members)—President, Mrs. Eva 
Fox, Yorkville; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Susie Haker; 2nd Vice- 
President, Mrs. Greta Wyman; Secretary, Mrs. Elizabeth Veatch; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Cora Taber.

ONEIDA, ST. JOHN’S (25 Members)—President, Mrs. George Adams, 
R. F. D., Oneida; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. W. E. Scanlon, Broad 
Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Bessie Marcellus, Elizabeth 
Street; Secretary, Miss Clara L. Saunders, Elizabeth Street; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Linn E. Potter, William Street; U. T. O. Secre­
tary, Miss Mary E. Clark, Main Street; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. William H. Pine, Main Street.

PARIS HILL, ST. PAUL’S—President, Mrs. James Marsh, Clinton, 
R.F.D.; Secretary, Mrs. Clarence Morgan, Sauquoit, R.F.D.; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred H. Smith, Cassville; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. George N. Marsh, Clinton, R.F.D. 3.

ROME, ZION (30 Members)—President, Mrs. A. A. Day, 704 N. Jay 
Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. A. F. Carpenter, 318 W. Bloom­
field St.; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. O. A. Perry, Jarvis Street; 
Recording Secretary, Miss Minnie Tuttle, 724 N. Washington 
Street; Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. E. C. Pressy, 218 E. Bloom­
field Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Bertha A. B. Groff, Jarvis Avenue; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Edith Springer, 308 W. Dominick Street; 
Educational Secretai'y, Miss Florence M. Cowan, Parish House, 
Zion Church; Supply Secretary, Mrs. O. A. Perry, Jarvis Avenue.

SHERRILL, GETHSEMANE (15 Members)—President, Mrs. George B. 
Van Ostrand, 310 Campbell Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. 
Charles Bushnell, Hines Avenue; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Ed­
win Bartlett, Kenwood Station, Oneida; Secretary, Mrs. E. D. 
Collins, Hamilton Avenue; Treasurer, Miss Eleanor Herrick, 
Kenwood Station, Oneida; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Hugh Bate, 
Kinsley Street.

UTICA, ALL SAINTS’ (10 Members)—President, Mrs. L. A. Alexan­
der, 129 Seward Avenue; Treasurer, Mrs. F. C. Smith, 2518 Gen­
esee Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. C. H. Davidson, 12 Melrose 
Avenue.

UTICA, CALVARYtf-President, Mrs. Edward Shotthafer, 1223 Howard 
Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Charles J. Haskins, 1647 Dud­
ley Avenue; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. George O. Brine, 1408 How­
ard Avenue; Secretary, Mrs. William Gloeckler, 1143 St. Vincent 
Street; Treasurer, Mrs. William Kneaskern, 1430 Steuben Street; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. F. G. Lankton, 1132 Howard Avenue; 
Educational Secretary, Miss Emma Sabine, 1312 Neilson Street.

UTICA, GRACE (138 Members)—President, Miss Lucy Carlile Wat­
son, 270 Genesee Street; 1st Vice-President, Miss Ethel Eldred, 
1214 Neilson Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Campbell Hodges, 
1001 Parkway; Secretary, Mrs. C. I. Titus, 52 Scott Street; 
Treasurer, Miss Annie Lynch, 519 Plant Street; U. T. O. Secre­
tary, Miss Margaret R. Garvin, 309 Court Street; Educational 
Secretary, Sister Lydia, 3 Clark Place; Supply Secretary, Mrs. 
Charles E. Ebner, 2215 Douglas Crescent.

UTICA, HOLY CROSS (10 Members)—President, Mrs. S. W. Hunt, 527 
Albany Street; Vice-President, Mrs. F. Roemer, 739 Rutger 
Street; Secretary, Mrs. J. Ueltsche, 1207 Mary Street; Treasurer, 
Mrs. Daniel Tanner, 1648 Taylor Avenue.
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UTICA, ST. GEORGE’S (43 Members)—President, Mrs. Earl C. Clark, 
127 Genesee Street, New Hartford; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. 
Charles W. Harper, 11 Noyes Street; 2nd Vice-President, Sister 
Laura Margaret, 3 Clark Place; Secretary, Mrs. W. D. Peckham, 
1207 State Street; Treasurer, Miss Llewellyn Thomas, 127 Gene­
see Street, New Hartford; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Helen 
Bowne, 505 Henry Street; Educational Secretary, Miss Marion 
Thomas, 1518 Kemble Street.

UTICA, ST. LUKE’S (15 Members)—President, Miss C. M. Shippy, 39 
Jewett Place; Secretary, Mrs. George Turk, 1222 Parker Street; 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Turk, 1222 Parker Street; U. T. O. Sec­
retary, Miss Elvira Cone, Saratoga Street; Educational Secre­
tary, Mrs. Peter Wagner, New York Mills.

UTICA, TRINITY (25 Members)—President, Mrs. Dan Burke, 34 Bev­
erly Place; Vice-President, Mrs. T. T. Butler, 2104 Ottilia Street; 
Secretary and Treasurer, Mrs. George Rendell, 39 Grant Street; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. T. T. Butler, 2104 Ottilia Street; Educa­
tional Secretary, Mrs. Harrison Weaver, 121 Herkimer Road; 
Supply Secretary, Mrs. T. T. Butler, 2104 Ottilia Street. 

WATERVILLE, GRACE (40 Members)—President, Miss Rosalie 
Mayer; Vice-President, Miss Kate Candee; Secretary, Miss Kate 
Terry, Sangerfield; Treasurer, Miss Clara Timian; U. T. O. Sec­
retary, Mrs. Fred U. Smith; Educational Secretary, Miss Rosalie 
Mayer; Supply Secretary, Mrs. John R. Jones.

WHITESBORO, ST. JOHN’S (24 Members)—President, Mrs. Floyd G. 
Sickler, 30 Mohawk Street; Vice-President, Mrs. M. C. Phelps, 
1 Fandole Place; Secretary, Mrs. Elizabeth Davies, Maple 
Lodge; Treasurer, Mrs. Joe Schaffner, 4 Brainard Avenue; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. George Eberly, 88 Clinton Street.

PARISH BRANCHES— Third District
AFTON, ST. ANN’S (18 Members)—President, Mrs. W. Y. McHugh; 

Vice-President, Mrs. Dan Jennings; Recording and Correspond­
ing Secretary—Mrs. C. W. Guy; Treasurer, Mrs. Dan Grant; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Louise M. Guy; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. Olin Pierce.

BAINBRIDGE, ST. PETER’S (29 Members)—President, Mrs. George L. 
Fiske; Vice-President, Mrs. Charles B. Humphrey; Recording and 
Corresponding ‘Secretary, Mrs. William Watrous; Treasurer, Mrs. 
Frank Lowman; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Ter­
race Hill; Educational Secretary, Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Terrace 
Hill.

BINGHAMTON, CHRIST (56 Members)—President, Mrs. Charles P. 
Knight, 21 Grand Boulevard; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Leigh 
Morse, 57 Johnson Avenue; 2nd Vice President, Mrs. L. D. Olm- 
stead, 2 Judson Street; Recording Secretary, Mrs. Frederick H. 
Corbin, 26 New Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Earl LaGrange, 9 Sturgis 
Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Frank Ball, 14 Johnson Avenue; 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Theodore J. Dewees, 21 Vermont 
Avenue.
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BINGHAMTON, GOOD SHEPHERD (26 Members)—President, Mrs.
A. J. West, 42 Pennsylvania Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Miss 
Laura Southwick, Y. W. C. A., 80 Hawley Street; 2nd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Thomas A. Casey, 34 Circuit Drive; Recording Secre­
tary, Mrs. Walter Bensley, 7 McNamara Avenue; Corresponding 
Secretary, Mrs. Sidney Neilson, 264 Vestal Avenue; Treasurer, 
Mrs. Harry B. Hinds, 32 Conklin Avenue; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. R. Y.'Cosgrove, 15 Genesee Avenue; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. L; E. Palmer, 16 Home Avenue.

BINGHAMTON, TRINITY MEMORIAL (61 Members)—President, 
Mrs. H. H. Cornick, 60 Main Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Car­
rie W. Gaffney, 140 Chapin Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Edith
B. Terry, 11 Mather Street; Secretary, Mrs. Erie D. Sheldon, 85 
Mill Street; Treasurer, Mrs. W. W. Wright, 86 Chapin Street; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Charles L. Preston, 198 Conklin Avenue; 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Lewis Seymour, 25 North Street.

CANDOR, ST. MARK’S (14 Members)—President, Mrs. Eva W. Pum- 
• pelly; Vice-President, Mrs. Lucy Boyd; Recording Secretary, 

Mrs. Clifton N. Robinson; Treasurer, Mrs. James H. Jennings, 
Sr.; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Alma Sarson; Educational Secre­
tary, Mrs. James H. Jennings, Sr.

CHENANGO FORKS—ST. JOHN’S (5 Members)—President, Mrs. 
John Thomas; Secretary, Mrs. H. N. Prentice; Treasurer, Mrs. 
H. N. Prentice; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Nelson C. King; Edu­
cational Secretary, Mrs. H.*N. Prentice.

ELMIRA, EMMANUEL (20 Members)—President, Mrs. Susie Over- 
heiser, 508 Spaulding Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Fitzgerould, 
519% Penn Avenue; Recording Secretary, Mrs. Margaret Spiegle, 
258 Caldwell Avenue; Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. Harry 
Baily, 381 Penn Avenue; Treasurer, Mrs. R. D. Hawley, 414 E. 
Third Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Charles Pillman, 721 W. 
Water Street.

ELMIRA, GRACE (45 Members)—President, Mrs. H. S. Thayer, 740 
W. First Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Cynthia Greatsinger, 
Pine City, R.D.; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Frederick Henstridge, 
407 W. First Street; Recording and Corresponding Secretary, 
Mrs. George W. Edminster, 313 W. Gray Street; Treasurer, Mrs. 
Lester Jenks, 358 W. Water Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. 
H. S. Thayer, 740 W. First Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. 
H. S. Thayer, 740 W. First Street.

ELMIRA, TRINITY (40 Members)—President, Mrs. Frank Thompson, 
378 W. Clinton Street; Vice-President, Mrs. C. R. Converse, 509 
Hoffman Street; Recording and Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. 
Harry M. Finch, 319 W. Church Street; • Treasurer, Mrs. Harry 
Turner, 1051% Walnut Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. T. H. 
Markthaler, 610 W. Clinton Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs.
C. G. Thornton, 805 W.~Third Street.

ENDICOTT, ST. PAUL’S (10 Members)—President, Mrs. Grace Chap­
man, 19% Roosevelt Avenue; Vice-President, Mrs. Helen Hen- 
ninger, 10% Filmore Avenue; Recording Secretary, Mrs. Hazel 
Sulger, 705 Broad Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Harriet N. Packard, 
Box 24; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Reta Manning.

15

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



P A R IS H  B R A N C H E S — T h ird  D istrict— Continued

GREENE, ZION (26 Members)—President, Mrs. Horace A. Gross; 1st 
Vice-President, Mrs. George Chantler; 2nd Vice President, Mrs. 
Horace Owens; Recording Secretary, Mrs. Ray Sweetand; Treas­
urer, Mrs. Louis Juliand, Box 264; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Min­
nie Stagaman; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Thomas Foss.

GUILFORD, CHRIST (24 Members)—President, Mrs. Florence A. 
Fleming; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. L. D. Dexheimer; 2nd Vice- 
President, Mrs. Maude B. Whiting; Recording Secretary, Mrs. 
William W. Nash; Treasurer, Miss Flora E. Dickinson; U. T. O. 
Secretary, Mrs. H. S. Whiting; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Wil­
liam W. Nash.

HARPURSVILLE, ST. LUKE’S (12 Members)—President, --------------
-------------- ; Vice President, Miss Sara Robinson; Recording Sec­
retary, Mrs. Henrietta L. Hickox; Treasurer, Mrs. Henrietta L. 
Hickox; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. J. G. Demeree.

HORSEHEADS, ST. MATTHEW’S (7 Members)—Director, Mrs. D. D. 
Clark; Director, Mrs. Elmira Hibbard; Recording Secretary, 
Mrs. Henry Missing; Treasurer, Mrs. William Park, Steuben 
Street.

JOHNSON CITY, ALL SAINTS’ (76 Members)—President, Mrs. S. B. 
Lewis, 9 Margaret Street, Binghamton; Vice-President, Mrs. 
Frank Feecke, 462 Main Street, Johnson City; Secretary, Mrs.
D. H. Lewis, 9% Margaret Street, Binghamton; Treasurer, Mrs.
E. A. Jones, 136 Main Street, Johnson City; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Miss Martha Ketchum, 99 Olive Street, Johnson City; Educa­
tional Secretary, Mrs. S. G. Sherwood, 24 Second Street, Johnson 
City.

McDONOUGH, CALVARY (25 Members)—President, Mrs. James Stott; 
Vice-President, Mrs. A. S. Tuttle; Recording Secretary, Mrs. Rob­
ert Emerson; Treasurer, Mrs. Floyd Tillotson; U. T. O. Secre­
tary, Mrs. Carrie Smith; Educational Secretary, Mrs. A. S. Tuttle.

NEW BERLIN, ST. ANDREW’S (36 Members)—President, Mrs. Kath­
erine H. Moak; 1st Vice-President, Miss Julia C. Ames; 2nd 
Vice-President, Mrs. Henry Williams; Recording Secretary, Mrs. 
Sarah T. Sprague; Assistant Secretary, Mrs. Harry M. Sackett; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Lily M. Willard; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Ethel 
M. Haight; Educational Secretary, Mrs. L. D. Hoadley.

NORWICH, EMMANUEL (35 Members)—President, Mrs. H. H. Higley, 
99 North Broad Street; Vice-President, Mrs. W. A. Wood, 38 So. 
Broad Street; Recording and Corresponding Secretary, Miss 
Sarah A. Higley, 8 Cortland Street; Treasurer, Miss Sarah A. 
Higley, 8 Cortland Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Walter 
Granger, 156 North Broad Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. 
James Kent, 12 Elm Street.

OWEGO, ST. PAUL’S (58 Members)—President, Mrs. Harry W. Rowe, 
Fifth Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. C. M. West, 364 Front 
Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. W. C. Truman, Front Street; 
Secretary, Mrs. L. T. Stanbrough; Treasurer, Mrs. L. T. Stan- 
brough; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. William B. Smith, 391 Front 
Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Gershom W. Clark, 244 Main 
Street.
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OXFORD, ST. PAUL’S (33 Members)—President, Mrs. George F. 
Chapman, Grant Street; Vice-President, Miss Julia L. Hayes, Me­
chanic Street; Recording Secretary, Miss Ida M. Smith, Wash­
ington Avenue; Treasurer, Mrs. Carl Emerson, Clinton Street, 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. L. D. Sherwood, Ross Street; Educa­
tional Secretary, Mrs. Charles E. Thompson, Albany Street.

SHERBURNE, CHRIST (41 Members)—President, Mrs. John Mix; 
Vice-President, Mrs. Ralph Clark; Secretary, Mrs. Walter Kings­
bury; Treasurer, Mrs. Floyd Miner.

SMITHVILLE FLATS, BISHOP HUNTINGTON MEMORIAL (11 Mem­
bers)—President, Mrs. Walter Harrison; Vice-President, Mrs. 
Sara R. Burns; Recording Secretary, Mrs. George Hollenbeck, 
Greene; Treasurer, Mrs. William Fairchild; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. George Mosher, Greene.

SOUTH NEW BERLIN, ST. MATTHEW’S (36 Members)—President, 
Mrs. Henry N. Sage; Vice-President, Mrs. Leone May, Holmes- 
ville; Secretary, Mrs. Walter Cristman; Treasurer, Mrs. Henry 
Dixson; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Leo J. Dixson; Educational 
Secretary, Miss Adelaide Peet.

WAVERLY, GRACE (30 Members)—President, Mrs. John H. Murray, 
398 Pennsylvania Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Charles 
Rogers, 460 Waverly Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. L. W. 
Lunn, 439 Park Avenue; Secretary, Miss Dorothy Meade, 47 Cad- 
well Avenue; Treasurer, Mrs. G. Edson Blizzard, 449 Fulton 
Street; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. A. B. Baldwin, 154 Chemung 
Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. L. W. Lunn, 439 Park 
Avenue.

WELLSBURG, CHRIST—President, Mrs. James C. Dalton; 1st Vice- 
President, Mrs. E. B. Lowman; 2nd Vice President, Mrs. H. L. 
Dean; Secretary, Mrs. Asa Bement; Treasurer, Mrs. C. R. Wel- 
liver; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Asa Bement.

WINDSOR, ZION (8 Members)—President,---------------------------------
Vice-President,--------------------------- ; Recording Secretary, Mrs.
Lottie M. Weidman; Treasurer, Mrs. Lottie M. Weidman; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Fred J. Davis.

PARISH BRANCHES— Fourth District
BALDWINSVILLE, GRACE (40 Members)—President, Mrs. F. A. 

Strail, 73 E. Oneida Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Herry Baker,. 
Seneca Street; Secretary, Mrs. L. M. Tappan, 46 W. Genesee 
Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Wayne N. Cole, 64 W. Genesee Street; 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. James H. Corbett, Jr., Oswego Street.

CANASTOTA, TRINITY (34 Members)—President, Mrs. Roger Hill, 
213 N. Main Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Mildred Cady, Center 
Street; Secretary, Mrs. Maude Roberts, 207 E. Chapel Street; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Alice Farrington, 207 Delano Avenue.

CAZENOVIA, ST. PETER’S (20 Members)—President, Mrs. John R. 
Macfarlane; Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth S. Jackson; U. T. O. 
Treasurer, Mrs. John T. Rose.
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CHITTENANGO, ST. PAUL’S' (9 Members)—President, Mrs. E. R. Lad- 
brook, Fayetteville, N. Y.

CLEVELAND, ST. JAMES’ (15 Members)—President, Mrs. Etta 
Beach, Jewell, N. Y.; Vice-President, Mrs. John Wesley; Secre­
tary, Mrs. Fred Bardeen; Treasurer, Mrs. William Caswell.

CORTLAND, GRACE (45 Members)—President, Mrs. Frank H. God­
dard, 14 Jewett Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Perley Dickin­
son, 38 Church Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. William Braith- 
waite, 33 Charles Street; Secretary, Mrs. Karl Beard, 84 W. 
Court Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Paul Calkins, 16 Floral Avenue; 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. E. J. Corwin, 41 y2 Greenbush Street; 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Charles Elliott, 42 Greenbush 
Street; Supply Secretary, Mrs. A. S. Burgess, 4 Church Street.

EAST SYRACUSE, EMMANUEL (24 Members)—President, Mrs. Ger­
trude Tolhurst, 223 W. Ellis Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Arthur 
Pascale, Highland Street; Secretary, Mrs. George Bartlett, 202 
Roby Avenue; Treasurer and U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Jen­
nings, Roby Avenue; Educational Secretary, Mrs. M. W. Estes, 
Colfax Avenue.

FAYETTEVILLE, TRINITY (60 Members)—President, Mrs. D. F. 
Bartlett, 110 W. Manlius Street; Vice-President, Mrs. H. G. 
Smith, 202 High Bridge Street; Secretary, Mrs. Eugene B. Pratt, 
212 Westcott Street; Syracuse, N. Y.; Treasurer and U. T. O. 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. J. Lambert, 208 West Manlius Street.

FULTON, ALL SAINTS’ (20 Members)—President, Mrs. Joseph White, 
305 Oak Street; Secretary, Mrs. Charles Washburn, 402 Oneida 
Street; Treasurer and U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Hannah Carr, 
352 Pratt Street; Supply Secretary, Mrs. Charles Washburn; 402 
Oneida Street.

HOMER, CALVARY (8 Members)—President, Mrs. Adam J. Bauer, 58 
James Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Charles Creque, 65 James 
Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Ernest Pimm, 67 James Street; U. T. O. 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. W. Warner, 15 Clinton Street.

JAMESVILLE, ST. MARK’S (12 Members)-—President, Mrs. J. F. Bar­
ker; Vice-President, Mrs. Cora Preston; Secretary and Treas­
urer, Mrs. Grove Pfeiffer; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. J. B. Schiel.

JORDAN, CHRIST (50 Members)—President, Mrs. Harry Lathrop, 
Weedsport; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Grove Townsend; 2nd Vice- 
President, Mrs. Harold Sands; Secretary, Mrs. Dewey Gates; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Walter Warren; U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Helen 
Wallace.

.LACONA, EMMANUEL (10 Members)—President, Mrs. J. Willard 
Staplin; Vice-President, Mrs. Harry D. Bush; 'Secretary, Mrs. 
Frank Hale; Treasurer, Mrs. Homer Blount; U. T. O. Treasurer, 
Mrs. Homer A. Prestcott.

MANLIUS, CHRIST (24 Members)—President, Mrs. Charles A. Phil­
lips; Vice-President, Mrs. James Littler; Secretary, Miss Har­
riet Loomis; Treasurer, Mrs. E. Dee Smith; U. T. O. Treasurer, 
Mrs. George G. Perrin.

MARATHON, ST. JOHN’S (18 Members)-—President, Mrs. F. H. Swift; 
Vice-President, Mrs. Leroy T. Wilcox; Secretary, Mrs. Mary L. 
Brink; Treasurer, Mrs. Robert W. Jamieson.18
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MARCELLUS, ST. JOHN’S (25 Members)—President, Mrs. Hattie D. 
Reed; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Hugh Adams; 2nd Vice-President, 
Mrs. A.. E. Woollay; Treasurer, Mrs. Mary K. Davenport; 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Hugh Adams; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. J. Hynds Weidman.

MATTYDALE, ST. LUKE’S-—President, Mrs. Lester L. Bloodough, 
Molloy Road, R.F.D. 1, E. Syracuse, N. Y.; Vice-President, Mrs. 
Thomas Meaker, Molloy Road, R.P.D. 1, E. Syracuse, N. Y.; Sec­
retary, Mrs. Robert Meefi, Northwood Drive, R.F.D. 1, E. Syra­
cuse, N. Y.; Treasurer, Mrs. Orin Beckwith, Northwood Drive, 
R.F.D. 1, E. Syracuse, N. Y.; Supply Secretary, Miss Mabel 
Meaker, Molloy Road, R.F.D. 1, E. Syracuse, N. Y.; Educational 
Secretary, Mrs. Floyd Sparrows, Mattydale Drive, R.F.D. 1, E. 
Syracuse, N. Y.

MEMPHIS, EMMANUEL (20 Members)—President, Mrs. Alfred 
Stevens; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. John Patterson; 2nd Vice- 
President, Mrs. E. S. Jewell; Secretary, Mrs. Harriet E. Lee; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Earl Stevens; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Charles
E. Daboll.

MEXICO, GRACE (15 Members)—President, Mrs. Frank E. Badger; 
Vice-President, Mrs. A. W. Burgess; Recording Secretary, Mrs. 
Margaret Thompson; Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. Orr Hunter; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Nellie Foote.

MINETTO, ST. LUKE’S (14 Members)—President, Mrs. E. H. Chase; 
1st Vice-President, Mrs. Harry Rogers; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. 
Harry Allen; Secretary, Mrs. J. C. Leadbetter; Treasurer, Mrs. 
W. J. Young; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Harry Rogers; Educa­
tional Secretary, Mrs. Harry Allen.

ONONDAGA RESERVATION, GOOD SHEPHERD (6 Members)—Pres­
ident, Mrs. Andrew Pierce; Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Martha W. 
Manross.

OSWEGO, CHRIST (30 Members)||-President, Mrs. William E. Schoon- 
maker, 149 W. Sixth Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Belle Post, 
52 W. Third Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Thomas Bacheler, 
236 W. Fifth Street; Secretary, Miss Lucy Rontcliffe, 18 John 

■ Street; Treasurer, Miss Katherine Casey, 108 W. Third Street.
OSWEGO, EVANGELIST (30 Members)—President, Mrs. John Foster, 

46 W. Cayuga Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Harold Tifft, 134 E. 
Fifth Street; Secretary, Mrs. H. D. Sizer, 131 E. Second Street; 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. W. Linsley, 52 E. Utica Street; U. T. O. 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Lloyd, 101 East Mohawk Street.

PHOENIX, ST. JOHN’S (16 Members)—President, Miss Laura Dilling­
ham, R.F.D. 1; Vice-President, Mrs. Roy Kendrick, Calvert 
Street; Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. David Donaldson, Fulton 
Street; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. David Donaldson, Fulton Street.

PULASKI, ST. JAMES’ (15 Members)—President, Mrs. James Acker; 
Secretary, Miss Flora Hohman; Treasurer, Mrs. Frances Stacey; 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Andrew Murray.

SKANEATELES, ST. JAMES’ (35 Members)—President, Mrs. William 
. Fibben; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Edna Simmons; 2nd Vice-Presi­

dent, Mrs. Martha Smith; Secretary, Miss Gertrude Petheram; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Noakes; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. R. Montross.
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P A R IS H  B R A N C H E S — Fourth D istric t— Continued

SYRACUSE, ALL SAINTS’ (58 Members)—President, Mrs. William P. 
Baker, 2212 S. Geddes Street; Vice-President, Mrs. George Hill,
224 W. Calthrop Street; Secretary, Mrs. L. G. Sheldon, 336 W. 
Ostrander Avenue; Treasurer, Mrs. H. B. Tremble, 124 W. 
Newell Street; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. P. B. Hudson, 126 W. 
Calthrop Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. R. W. Lighthall, 
402 Landon Avenue.

SYRACUSE, CALVARY (24 Members)—President, Mrs. George Mas­
ters, 206 Pattison Street; Vice-President, Miss Mary Huntington, 
121 Sedgwick Street; Secretary, Mrs. Lucy D. Goodwin, 619 S. 
Beech Street; Treasurer, Mrs. George Smith, 310 Graves Street; 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. George Masters, 206 Pattison Street; 
Educational Secretary, Miss Mary Huntington, 121 Sedgwick 
Street.

SYRACUSE, SAVIOUR (20 Members)—President, Mrs. William Reed,
225 Gertrude Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Harry Jessup, 225 
Gertrude Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. A. R. McFarland, 519 
Allen Street; Secretary, Mrs. Charles Behm, Fayetteville, N. Y.; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Harry H. Bricker, 106 Fairfield Road; U. T. O. 
Treasurer, Mrs. Jane Cooper, The Hartson Apartments; Educa­
tional Secretary, Mrs. Frank J. Allewelt, 147 Cambridge Street.

SYRACUSE, GRACE (50 Members)—President, Mrs. Dewitt Stilwell, 
604 Euclid Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 
612 Crawford Avenue; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Andrew Gadeken, 
425 Cherry Street; Secretary, Mrs. William B. Adams, 208 West­
minster Avenue; Treasurer, Miss Gertrude Morecroft, 557 Allen 
Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Lewis S. Carr, 131 Lexing­
ton Avenue.

SYRACUSE, ST. ALBAN’S (10 Members)—President, Mrs. Arthur J. 
Horrocks, 504 Fellows Avenue; Treasurer, Mrs. Margaret Little, 
604 Fellows Avenue; U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Lillian Barnes, 
1500 Park Street.

SYRACUSE, ST. ANDREW’S (22 Members)—President, Mrs. George 
W. Stolp, 111 Bronson Street; Vice-President, Mrs. George Gurr, 
2001 Valley Drive; Secretary, Mrs. Edwin Barlow, 104 Byrne 
Place; Treasurer, Mrs. Raymond Dutcher, 168 Maplewood Ave­
nue; XJ. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Thomas J. Mesmer, 111 Belle 
Avenue.

SYRACUSE, ST. MARK’S (50 Members)—President, Mrs. Arthur D. 
Myers, R.F.D. 4, Syracuse; Vice-President, Mrs. Cecil W. Little- 
hales, 603 Avery Avenue; Secretary, Mrs. Frank C. Power, 1816 
W. Genesee Street; Treasurer, Mrs. George W. Comly, 1816 W. 
Genesee Street; Assistant Treasurer, Mrs. Wilmer J. Petters, 
1619 West Genesee Street; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Frank A. 
Walters, 318 Hall Avenue, Solvay, N. Y.; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. Cecil W. Littlehales, 603 Avery Avenue; Supply Secretary, 
Mrs Robert C. King, 1759 W. Genesee Street; “Spirit of Mis­
sions” Secretary, Mrs. Gordon W. Bestwick, 419 Tompkins Street.

SYRACUSE, ST. PAUL’S (105 Members)—President, Mrs. Harry 
Ayling, Jr., 825 Sumner Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. C. W. 
Bull, 118 Wynthrop Road, Solvay, N. Y.; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. 
Robert L. Allen, 254 Furman Street; Secretary, Mrs. --------- -
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P A R IS H  B R A N C H E S — Fourth D istric t— Continued

--------------; Treasurer, Mrs. Thomas B. Davies, 867 Lancaster
Avenue; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. William W. Peck, 719 E. Gene­
see Street; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Arthur J. Hornsby, 119 
College Place.

SYRACUSE, ST. PHILIP’S (20 Members)—President, Mrs. Harriet 
Simmons, 203 S. McBride Street; Vice-President, Mrs. Elizabeth 
Lippens, 808 East Washington Street; Secretary, Mrs. Iona 
Davis, 207 S. McBride Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Emily Atkins, 709 
S. McBride Street.

SYRACUSE, TRINITY (75 Members)—President, Mrs. Horwood V. 
Jones, 1815 Bellevue Avenue; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Henry B. 
Neejer, 623 Allen Street; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Charles E. 
Rowland, Onondaga Bank Building; 3rd Vice-President, Mrs. 
Leon W. Ellis, 230 Westminster Avenue; Secretary, Mrs. Frank 
A. Pardee, 925 W. Onondaga Street; Corresponding Secretary, 
Mrs. K. C. Page, 1675 W. Colvin Street; Treasurer, Mrs. Freder­
ick E. Maurer, 202 Jasper Street; U. T. O. Treasurers, Mrs. Har­
riet Borden, 400 W. Onondaga Street; Mrs. D. H. Murray, 141 
South Avenue.

WARNERS, ST. PAUL’S (30 Members)—President, Mrs. Thomas 
Cleverley; Secretary, Mrs. Frank Locke; Treasurer, Miss Gene­
vieve Burgess; U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Thomas Cleverley.

PARISH BRANCHES— Fifth District
AUBURN, ST. JOHN’S—President, Mrs. M. S. Irish, 32 Marine Ave­

nue, Auburn; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. C. A. Wright, 157 E. Gene­
see Street; Secretary, Mrs. H. H. Clack, 105% Owasco Street; 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. M. Gilboy, 265 E. Genesee Street; U. T. O. 
Secretary, Mrs. C. A. Wright; Supply Secretary, Mrs. C. A. 
Wright.

AUBURN, ST. PETER’S—President, Mrs. N. T. Houser, 169 Genesee 
Street; 1st Vice-President, Miss Mary Vrooman, 9 Lawton Ave­
nue; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. William H. Harris, Elm Street; 
Recording Secretary, Mrs. T. W. Morse, 6 William Street; Cor­
responding Secretary, Mrs. John Armstrong, “Longacre,” Owasco 
Road; Treasurer, Miss Hattie Kirkpatrick, 43 Clark Street; 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. David Wadsworth, Jr., 186 Genesee 
Street.

AURORA, ST. PAUL’S—President, Miss Lucy Jacobs, Venice Center; 
1st Vice-President, Mrs. Lewis Beck; Corresponding Secretary, 
Miss Edith P. Morgan; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Edith P. Mor­
gan; Treasurer, Miss Edith P. Morgan.

ITHACA, ST. JOHN’S—President, Mrs. H. P. Horton, 128 East Buffalo 
Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. W. W. Kimball, Stewart Avenue; 
2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Minor McDaniels, 130 East Court Street; 
3rd Vice-President, Mrs. H. D. Hess, Greycourt Apartments; 
Secretary, Mrs. G. Daland, 318 N. Plain Street; Treasurer, Mrs. 
Minnie Tompkins, The Ithaca Hotel; Educational Secretary, 
Mrs. B. F. Lent, 108 Ferris Place.
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P A R IS H  B R A N C H E S — F ifth  D is tric t— Continued

GROTON, ST. AMBROSE—President, Miss Gertrude Haydn; Secre­
tary, Miss Gertrude Haydn; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Gertrude 
Haydn.

MORAVIA, ST. MATTHEW’S—President, Mrs. Edith W. Hawley; 
1st Vice-President, Mrs. Sophie Close; Secretary, Miss Lucy 
Wade; Treasurer, Miss Lucy Wade; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss 
Lucy Wade.

ROMULUS, ST. STEPHEN’S—President, Miss Corna M. Everts; 
Vice-President, Mrs. Edith Wade; Secretary, Mrs. Elmer Bow; 
Treasurer, Mrs. John Brooks; U. T. O. Secretary, Miss C. M. 
Everts.

SENECA FALLS, TRINITY—President, Mrs. W. B. Clarke, 72 Cayuga 
Street; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. George Wright, Maple Street; 
2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Thorndyke, Chapel Street; Recording 
Secretary, Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga Street; Treasurer, 
Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga Street; U. T. O. Secretary, 
Mrs. William Norton, John Street; Educational Secretary, Miss 
Blanche Daniels, Prospect Street.

SLATERVILLE SPRINGS, ST. THOMAS’—President, Mrs. Electa Hol­
lister; 1st Vice-President, Mrs. Addie Waddles; 2nd Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Ray Hollister; Secretary, Mrs. Sue C. Earsley; Treas­
urer, Miss Mary E. Hull.

TRUMANSBURG, EPIPHANY—President, Mrs. Joel Horton; 1st Vice- 
President, Mrs. George E. Seull; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. L. G. 
Whisler; Secretary and Treasurer, Mrs. Grover Clark.

WATERLOO, ST. PAUL’S—President, Mrs. George Folder; Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Kate Hay; Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. Richard 
Ridley; Treasurer, Mrs. Flora Bene.dict; U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. 
William Bisch.

WILLARD, CHRIST—President, Mrs. Jaspar Howell; 1st Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. Elizabeth Holt; 2nd Vice-President, Mrs. John Engel; 
Recording Secretary, Mrs. Frank McGuire; Corresponding Secre­
tary, Mrs. Clarence Palmer; Treasurer, Mrs. Robert M. Elliott.

WILLOWDALE, GRACE—President, Mrs. W. F. Allison, R.D. 5, 
Geneva; Secretary and Treasurer, Mrs. H. C. Anderson, R.D. 5, 
Geneva; U- T. O. Secretary, Mrs. F. D. Alleman, 100 Main Street, 
Geneva.
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TREASURER’S REPORT OF WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 
DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

January 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928

1928
January 1, cash on hand, General Account.................$ 121.32
United Thank Offering.......................... .......................  1,224.85
Bishop Colmore................................................................ 125.00

-------------$ 1,471.17

RECEIPTS
Offering—U tica ..................................... ..........................$ 75.42
Pledges ........................................................    4,324.00
Specials............................................................................. 2,252.10
United Thank Offering................................................... 13,864.85
Interest United Thank Offering................................... 1,306.23
Interest General Account...............................................  .92
U. T. O. for 1931..................   206.03
U. T. O. interest for 1931..............................................  1.38

------ ------  22,028.93

$23,502.10

DISBURSEMENTS
Pledges ......... ................................................................... $ 3,824.00
Specials............................................................................. 2,357.10
U. T. 0 ...............................................................................  16,395.93
Synod dues........................................................................  5.00
Printing Green Book, report blanks, etc....................  176.00
President, traveling expenses and postage................  52.14
Supply Secretary, expenses and postage................... 27.00
Secretary, expenses and postage................................  7.62
Treasurer, expenses and postage................................  6.00
President, expenses general convention...................  130.00
Treasurer, expenses general convention.................... 130.00

------------  23,110.79

$ 391.31
Divided as follows:

General Account...............................................$ 163.90
United Thank Offering.....................................  207.41
St. Luke’s Hospital.........................................  20.00

$ 391.31

PLEDGES
First District. ................................................................... $ 440.00
Second District................................................................  1,000.00
Third District............................  717.00
Fourth District.................................................................. 1,727.00
Fifth District.................................................................... 440.00

------------ $ 4,324.00
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SPECIALS
First District.......................................................................$ 233.00
Second District................................................. . 640.00
Third District............................................................. . 434.75
Fourth District.................................................................  824.35
Fifth District.................   120.00

------------ $ 2,252.10

UNITED THANK OFFERING
First District.......................................................................$ 4,784.09
Second District.................................................................  2,151.23
Third District................................................................... 1,909.03
Fourth District..............................   3,894.54
Fifth District...................................................    1,125.96

-------------$13,864.85

SPECIALS
Corporate Gift, 1928.......................................................... $ 575.00
Corporate Gift, 1931.............................................  81.00
Miss Tillotson Memorial......................................   50.00
Diocesan Italian work..................................................... 78.00
Rest House, Porto Rico............................................................ 10.00
Bishop Campbell..............................................................  50.00
Rev. H. S. Littell............................................................  50.00
St. Philip’s Mission, Syracuse......................................  93.00
Miss Tompkins, Summer School................   20.00
Bishop Rowe Foundation.....................................   75.00
Cuttington College, Liberia.................................   5.00
All Saints’ Church, Bontoc, P. 1....................................  5.00
Hurricane relief, Porto Rico........................................ 125.00
Bishop Creighton, Mexico..............................................  25.00
St. Paul’s, Paris Hill, N. Y............................................  70.00
Florida relief work..........................................................  37.00
St. Andrew’s, St. Andrews, Tenn.................................  132.00
Quota..............................................      5.00
Mrs. R. H. Wacy, Magnolia Springs, Ala...................  100.00
Rev. W. J. Reed, Liberia...............................................  30.00
Chinese relief...................................................................  100.00
Relief miners', Springfield, 111........................................ 105.00
Church of the Saviour, Syracuse, N. Y........................ 57.10
Archdeacon Jaynes, rural work.................................... 40.00
Seaman’s Church Institute...........................................  10.00
J. D. Westcott Scholarship, Liberia............................  40.00
F. D. Huntington Scholarship, Liberia......................  50.00
Mission Redeemer, Kentucky........................................ 1.00
Vacation School................................................................  5.00
Alaska Scholarship.........................................................  50.00
Rev. J. Henry King, Forest City, Ark......................... 75.00
Holy Cross........................................................................  50.00
St. Luke’s, T o k io ...,...................................................... 20.00
Mrs. Manross.................................................................... 15.00
Miss Anna Parks, Elkton, Va........................................ 10.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C...........................................  1.00
St. Ann’s, Chicago..........................................................  2.00
Church Periodical Club.................................................  5.00

-------------$ 2,252.10
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UNITED THANK OFFERING—1925-1928

F irs t D istrict
1926 ..............................................................$ 3,452.73
1927 .................................................................. 3,439.16
1928 ........... ......................................................  4,784.09

------------ $11,675.98
Second D istrict

1925.......... ......................................................$ 88.28
1926 ..............................................................  1,409.95
1927 ...................................   1,618.46
1928 ..............................................................  2,151.23

------------  5,267.92
T h ird  D istrict

1926 .......................... .................................. . .$  1,719.69
1927 ..............................................................  1,654.54
1928 ..............................................................  1,909.03

------------- 5,283.26

Fourth D istrict
1925..................................................................$ 61.86
1926 .................................................................. 3,034.70
1927 ..........................................•................... 3,151.56
1928 .................................................................. 3,894.54

------------  10,142.66

F ifth  D istrict
1925 .............................................................. $ 6.81
1926 ...   904.72
1927 ..............................................................  1,000.22
1928.................................................................. 1,125.96

------------- 3,037.71
$35,407.53

$ 34.83
148.16 
84.56

------------- 267.55
$ 499.18

1,221.67
------------- 1,720.85

Presented at Washington.....................................................$37,395.93

Interest United Thank Offering, 1926 
Interest United Thank Offering, 1927 
Interest United Thank Offering, 1928

Interest Participating Bonds, 1927... 
Interest Participating Bonds, 1928...

UNITED THANK OFFERING FOR 1931
Second District...................................... ................................... . • 52.20
Third District.................................................................................... 133.83
Fourth District.....................................................   20.00
Interest January 1, 1929.................................................................  1-38

Respectfully
$ 207.41

submitted,
GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,

Treasurer.
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REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY

P E R S O N A L  BOXES

1 box—Kingman, Kan......................................................................$ 80.00
1 box—Ashland, Ore........................................................................  222.22
1 box—Oceana, Y a . ............................................................ .. 349.47
1 box—Carlinsville, 111.................................................................... 225.00
1 box—Asheville, N. C..................................................................... 149.92
1 box—Red Lake, Minn..................................................................  285.97
1 box—Redfield, Minn............................................................ .........  387.77

7 boxes................................................................................$ 1,700.35

C H R IS T M A S  G IF T S  TO  U. T . O. M IS S S IO N A R I ES

Miss Lilia Stroman, Manilla, P. I .................................................$ 5.00
Deaconess T. L. Paine, Troy, Pa...................................................  5.00
Miss Coral Clark, New York City.................................. .............. 4.98
Miss Priscilla Bridge, Decorah, Iowa...........................................  5.00

$ 1,720.33

No. of Total
Name and Address of Mission Boxes Value

Faith Mem. and Holy Cross, Waverly Mills, N. C___40 $ 1,341.32
St. Ann’s Mission, Cayce, S. C.........................................33 975.15
St. Francis’ Mission, Rutherfordton, N. C................... 20 1,281.65
Simmons Gap Mission, Beldor, Ya.................................. 40 2,086.07
St. Elizabeth’s Mission, Whiterock, Utah..................... 37 1,363.14
St. Stephen’s Mission, Griffin, Ga..................................  5 256.52
St. Paul’s Mission, Glen Alpine, N. C............................. 6 ‘233.72
St. John’s College, Greeley, Col......................    1 192.80
Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, N. C..................  3 115.00
St. Luke’s Home, Phoenix, Ariz....................................... 19 75.00
Morgantown Missions, Morgantown, N. C..................  6 154.83
St. Gabriel’s Mission, Rutherfordton, N. C..................  3 144.53
Standing Rock, Walpaka, S. D ........................................  8 476.90

All new articles.....................................................................$ 8,696.63
Included in this report are 13 G. F. S. boxes valued at $452.78.

From work left over and not previously reported:
Grace Hospital, Morgantown, N. C............................................... $ 300.00
Christ Indian School, Forrest City, Ark....................................... 696.59
Cal. and Ass. Missions, Charleston, S. C.................................... 37.75
Thompson Orphanage, Charlotte, N. C........'............................... 209.99
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S E C O N D  H A N D  C L O T H IN G

Name and Address of Mission 
Faith Mem. and Holy Cross Mission, Waverly

Mills, N. C................................................................
St. Anne’s Mission, Cayce, S. C..............................
St. Francis’ Mission, Rutherfordton, N. C.............
Simmons Gap Mission, Beldor, Va........................ .
St. Elizabeth’s Mission, Whiterock, Utah.............
St. Stephen’s Mission, Griffin, Ga.......................... .
St. Paul’s Mission, Glen Alpine, N. C....................
Morgantown Mission, Morgantown, N. C............. .
Standing Rock Mission, Walpaka, S. D ........... . . . ,
St. John’s in the Wilderness, Red Lake, Minn. 
Rev. Mr. Kelly, Forrest City, Ark., flood relief.., 
Rev. Mr. Morley, Forrest City, Ark., flood relief. 
Bishop Colmore, San Juan, Porto Rico, hurricane 

r e lie f ................................ .......................................

No. of Total
Boxes Value

. .20 $ 437.85

. .  6 •  205.78

. .  6 278.53

. .25 802.29
. .  3 107.77
. .  1 8.00
. .  6 233.72
. .  7 179.95
. . 3 31.75
. .  2 39.00
. .  1 143.50
. . 1 128.05

. .  2 91.65

$ 2,687.90

T O T A L  BOX W O R K  FOR Y E A R  1928

Value of Boxes Sent
Inside 

of Diocese
Outside 

of Diocese Total
First District...............
Second District............
Third District..............

. .$ 225.49 
607.00

$ 1,638.36 
2,330.93 
3,134.71 
4,480.95 
1,716.29

$ 1,863.85 
2,937.93 
3,134.71 
4,762.60 
1,830.52

Fourth District............
Fifth District...............

281.65
114.23

$ 1,228.37 $13,301.24 $14,529.61
Respectfully submitted,

MAUDE A. BABCOCK,
Supply Secretary.
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PRAYER PARTNERSHIP

We will continue to pray for the following Prayer Partners as­
signed to the Diocese by the National Secretary of the Prayer Partner­
ship Plan:

P R A Y E R  P A R T N E R S
Miss A. M. Clark, American Church Mission, Hankow, China.
Dr. Grafton Burke, Alaska.
Miss Margaret Helferty, The Church Hall, Valley City, N. D.
Miss Virginia Bouldin, Mission School, Valle Crucis.
Miss Liliah Pingree, St. Hilda’s School, Wuchang, China.
Miss Venetia Cox, American Church Mission, Hankow, China.
Dr. Reid, Anking, China.
Miss Louise S. Hammond, American Church Mission, Shanghai. 
Miss Cartwright, St. Elizabeth’s Hospital, Shanghai.
Miss Emeline Bowne, Church General Hospital, Wuchaug, China. 
Miss Etta E. McGrath, Kyoto, Japan.

MRS. C. W. HARPER,
11 Noyes St., Utica.

REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL WORK
FOR T H E  Y E A R  1928 

D IO C E S E  OF C E N T R A L  N E W  Y O R K

Figures are, at best, cold and uninteresting, and it is only as they 
are interpreted, by comparison with phst records, and hopes for future 
achievements, that they tell the story of the year’s work. The 1928 
reports show a decided gain in the number of Corporate Communions 
—214 as against 147 last year. This increase is very largely in the 
Fourth District. There is a falling off in both the First and Second 
Districts, due, possibly, to carelessness in reporting.

There have been two Quiet Days, one each in the First and Third 
Districts, as against twice that number last year. We can, however, 
claim credit for two follow-up days and one institute. The latter, held 
in the Second District, was attended by thirty-two persons.

The total number of branches engaged in educational work has been 
increased by ten, despite the fact that the Second District reported 
only eleven this year and fifteen last year, and the Fifth District re­
port shows no gain. The First District, the black sheep of the 1927 
report, has added eight new study classes, the Third District two, and 
the Fourth District four.

The other figures are too irregular to admit of comparison, espe­
cially as the time available has been greatly curtailed, owing to the 
fact that, with one exception, the reports were so late. This, I know, 
is due to’the difficulty in securing the parish reports. The exception is 
the Third District—a complete and clear report received on time. Mrs. 
Dickinson deserves great credit for carrying through her plan for the 
appointment of an Educational Secretary in each branch in her dis­
trict. She has also instructed the new appointees, and she is now 
profiting by a system which, I am convinced, would solve the really 
grievous problem of getting the necessary information from the parish 
branches Last year I made a plea for the appointment of an Educa-
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tional Secretary in every branch throughout the Diocese, and I earn­
estly hope that the other districts will follow in the way laid out by 
the Third, and that my successor in office may be spared the truly 
harrowing experience of watching every mail for a week for reports 
that do not materialize, and which, when they finally arrive, are in­
complete and show evidence of hurried compilation.

In the separate districts, the outstanding achievements are as 
follows:

FIRST DISTRICT
Eight new branches engaged in educational work.
A review of “A Church Awake,” by Mrs. Thayer.

SECOND DISTRICT
Follow-up day and institute.

THIRD DISTRICT
Marked gain in interest and co-operation in the work—facts not 

readily expressed by figures.
FOURTH DISTRICT

Decided increase in number of Corporate Communions.

FIFTH DISTRICT
Appointment of a religious educational worker in the town of

Caroline.
G. M. OGDEN,

Diocesan Educational Secretary.

Total
Districts 

1 2  3 4 5
Corporate Communions............ . .214 18 15 54 114 13
Quiet Days................................... .. 2 1 1

28Educational Work in Parishes. .. 82 18 11 20 5
Number of Meetings.................. . .424 103 121 141 59
Average Attendance.................. . . 17 25 14 15 15
Program Meetings..................... , . . 11 8 2 1
Follow-up Days........................... . . 2 1 1
Institute ......... ........................ .. 1 1

MISSIONARIES FROM CENTRAL NEW YORK WORKING
IN THE FOREIGN FIELD

China—Miss Emeline Bowne, Church General Hospital, Wuchang. 
China—Miss M. A. Clark, American Church Mission, Hankow. 
China—The Rev. Hollis S. Smith, American Church Mission, Chang- 

shu, Kiangsu.
Japan—Miss Fredericka Smith, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto.
Japan—Miss Lera E. Dickinson, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto. 
Philippine Islands—Mr. and Mrs. Lee L. Rose, Sagada.
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SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS
F IR S T  D IS T R IC T

United ( Box W ork- s r-Social Service-^,
Place and Parish Pledges T hank Specials Inside Outside Diocese Com- Total

Offering Diocese Used New Parish m unity

Adams, Emmanuel....................... . . .  $10.00 $31.36 $5.00 $......... $.......... $49.03 $263.56 $5.00 $363.95
Antwerp, St. Paul’s ............. . 10.00 24.26 1.00 25.00 115.00 5.00 180.26

6.00 20.25 35.29 425.00 486.54
Cape Vincent, St. John’s ........... 12.00 52.58 4.00 22.35 100.35 9.65 4.00 204.93

35.00 41.10 49.05 54.13 500.00 679.28
6.00 32.50 38.50

15.00 26.30 10.00 14.20 70.25 135.75
Constableville, St. Paul’s ........... 5.00 5.92 24.36 4.00 5.00 44.28

4.00 35.60 26.41 18.85 36.00 120.86
Dexter, All Saints’....................... 4.40 16.10 1.00 29.00 198.79 249.29
Ellisburgh, Christ....................... 4.00 16.00 3.00 20.62 71.81 40.00 155.43
Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s ......... 2.00 18.45 3.50 31.92 55.87
Great Bend, Trinity.................... 6.00 7.88 5.00 19.81 110.79 8.50 157.98

4.50 11.25 12.05 14.32 42.12
45.00 98.76 47.55 130.00 973.67 1,244.98

Lyons Falls, St. Margaret’s ........ 2.00 2.00 13.97 12.35 105.74 136.06
Pierrepont Manor, Zion............... 10.00 30.70 5.00 40.89 18.10 7.12 209.53 1.00 322.34
Port Leyden, St. Mark’s ............. 7.00 36.32 3.00 54.15 36.40 100.00 236.87
Redwood, St. Peter’s ................... 12.00 27.97 2.00 73.30 307.00 422.27
Sacketts Harbor, Christ............. 12.00 24.60 17.00 7.00 315.00 3.00 378.60
Theresa, St. James’.................... 12.00 22.60 5.00 30.10 401.00 2.00 472.70
Watertown, Redeemer............... 12.00 ' 60.55 5.00 10.94 1,115.00 15.00 1,218.49
Watertown, St. Paul’s ................. 85.00 464.67 26.00 80.19 53.20 149.60 1,185.80 42.00 2,086.46
Watertown, Trinity.................... . . .  210.00 3,661.30 315.00 54.88 30.97 444.83 125.00 79.00 4,920.98

41.56 41.56
113.21 113.21

113.41 75.33 188.74
Total.................................... . . .  $524.90 $4,784.08 $437.55 $289.37 $307.39 $1,623.17 $6,572.34 $209.50 $14,748.30

Girls’ Friendly boxes were from the following: Trinity, Watertown, $153.74; St. Paul’s, Watertown, $35.00.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



S E C O N D  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials

f
Inside

Diocese

Box Work---------- \
Outside Diocese 
Used New

e—Social Service-^ 
Corn-

Parish munity
Total

Boonville, Trinity........................... .. $10 .0 0 $.......... $ .......... $.......... $ .......... $ ......... $190.00 $.......... $2 0 0 .0 0
Gam den, Trinity............................. 17.25 5.00 42.50 779.68 844.43
Clark Mills, St. Mark’s ................. 15.00 30.00 35.00 191.50 271.50
Clinton, St. James’................. .. 25.00 119.74 30.00 38.36 61.25 14.50 5.00 293.85
Chadwicks, St. George’s ............... 11.50 26.95 438.00 19.50 495.95
Durhamville, St. Andrew’s .......... 5.00 5.00
Earlville, Grace.............................. 3.00 5.00 8 .00
Hamilton, St. Thomas’................. 15.00 54.71 20 .0 0 41.25 369.34 10 .0 0 510.30
New Hartford, St Stephen’s ........ 20 .0 0 106.95 10 .00 40.00 61.00 40.00 4.64 42.50 325.09
New York Mills, St. James’.......... 3.00 5.40 8.40
Oneida, St. John’s .......................... 46.00 105.51 25.00 10.53 187.04
Oriskany Falls, Good Shepherd... 5.60 5.60
Paris Hill, St. Paul’s ..................... 2 .00 2.00 113.00 6.00 123.00
Rome, Zion...................................... .. 20 0 .0 0 305.97 75.00 80.00 25.00 260.00 64.15 10 .00 1 ,02 0 .1 2
Sherrill, Gethsemane..................... 5.00 12.92 50.00 67.92
Utica, All Saints’........................... 5 00 7.51 12.51
Utica, Calvary................................ .. 1 1 0 .0 0 245.50 15.00 185.13 119.86 10 .0 0 685.49
Utica, Grace .................................. 275 00 550.85 400.00 655.68 1,881.53
Utica, Grace Ladies’ Aid............. 487.00 487.00
Utica, Holy Cross.......................... 46 00 42.04 3.50 164.13 150.00 405.67
Utica, St. George’s ........................ 40 00 121.06 10 .0 0 170.00 105.00 446.06
Utica, St. Luke’s ............................ 16.00 36.72 10 .00 24.40 87.12
Utica, Trinity ................................ 50.00 152.67 150.00 49.30 24.50 5.00 431.47
Waterville-, Grace.......................... 50.00 233.67 80.00 130.95 100 .00 7.75 602.37
Whitesboro, St. John’s .................. 18 00 25.10 9.56 15.00 67.66
District ........................................... 12 25 13.56 375.00 5.00 183.21 589.02

Total...................................... . .$1 ,00 0 .0 0 $2,203.43 $640.00 $607.00 $608.94 $1,721.99 $3,182.74 $98.00 $10,062.10

Included in above: Three G. F. S. boxes—Holy Cross, Utica, $65.00; Trinity, Camden, $7.50; Grace, Utica, $25.00.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



T H IR D  D IS T R IC T

United t------------- Box W o rk ------------- % r-Social S erv ice^
Place and Parish Pledges T h a n k  Specials Inside Outside Diocese Com- Total

Offering Diocese Used New Parish m unity

CO
CO

Afton, St. Ann’s .................................  $12.00 $37.60
Bainbridge, St. Peter’s ..................... 15.00 41.09
Binghamton, Christ ........................  90.00 214.06
Binghamton, Good Shepherd...........  50.00 65.05
Binghamton, Trinity Memorial....... 5.00 345.00
Candor, St. Mark’s ............................  35.00 18.80
Chenango Forks, St. John’s .............  5.00 4.26
Elmira, Emmanuel............................ 10.00 25.73
Elmira, Grace .................................... 100.00 207.27
Elmira, T rin ity.................................  73.00 244.36
Elmira Heights, St. John’s ............................  10.00
Endicott, St. Paul’s ...........................  10.00 28.68
Greene, Zion........................................ 55.00 60.17
Guilford, Christ..................................  21.00 26.35
Harpursville, St. Luke’s ................... 7.00 14.00
Horseheads, St. Matthew’s ...............................................
Johnson City, All Saints’.................  20.00 41.07
McDonough, Calvary........................  5.00 14.84
New Berlin, St. Andrew’s .................  24.00 113.00
Norwich, Emmanuel..........................  35.00 101.97
Owego, St. Paul’s ..............................  80.00 197.47
Oxford, St. Paul’s .............................  15.00 71.26
Sherburne, Christ..............................  12.00 26.71
Smithville Flats,

Bishop Huntington Memorial.. . .  5.00 6.21
Sm yrna............... — ................ .......................  8.70
South New Berlin..............................  5.00 7.65
Spencer....................   3.00 ...............
W averly............................................... 10.00 50.28
W ellsburg...........................................  5.00 14.77
Whitney Point................................................... 1-00
Windsor..............................................   10.00 45.50

Total...........................................  $717.00 $2,042.85

$

10.00

235.00

$245.00

$41.00 $84.35 $150.00 $25.00 $349.95
41.50 59.48 26.91 183.98
11.00 235.45 250.00 28.00 828.51
91.75 109.49 326.29
59.90 155.13 565.03
53.65 19.45 4.36 38.00 169.26

9.67 55.00 15.00 88.93
22.80 55.25 113.78

21 0 .1 0 467.40 984.77
186.00 238.10 25.00 766.46

10 .00
31.50 34.19 146.15 250.52

125.25 166.88 76.57 22.25 506.12
18.50 13.32 11.50 90.67
12.75 38.30 10 .00 82.05
11.00 7.81 18.81

2 .00 67.53 163.34 293.94
13.44 . 221.75 7.00 262.03

41.10 115.41 46.43 339.94
110.18 76.42

187.63
558.57
465.10

31.80 26.67 144.73
10 .00 22.85 71.56

13.61 5.00 29.82
8.70

30.00 487.86 20 .00 550.51
3.00

15.00 31.15 106.43
30.00 19.68 69.45

1 .00
97.65 70.94 224.09

,254.43 $2,369.60 $1,679.87 $155.25 $8,464.00'

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



F O U R T H  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish

Baldwinsville, Grace..........................
Canastota, Trinity.............................
Cazenovia, St. Peter’s .......................
CMttenango, St. Paul’s ....................
Cleveland, St. James’.......................
Cortland, Grace..................................
East Syracuse, Emmanuel..............
Fayetteville, Trinity.........................
Fulton, All Saints’.........................
Homer, Calvary..................................
Jamesville, St. Mark’s .......................
Jordan, Christ.....................................
Lacona, Emmanuel............................
Manlius, Christ...................................
Marathon, St. John’s .........................
Marcellus, St. John’s .........................
Mattydale, St. Luke’s .......................
Memphis, Emmanuel.........................
Mexico, Grace.....................................
Minetto, St. Luke’s ............................
Onondaga Res., Good Shepherd....
Oswego, C hrist..................................
Oswego, Church of the Evangelists,
Phoenix, St. John’s ............................
Pulaski, St. James’.......................... .
Skaneateles, St. James’...................
Syracuse, All Saints’........................
Syracuse, Calvary ........ ............ .......
Syracuse, Church of. the Saviour. . .
Syracuse, Grace ..................... .
Syracuse, St. Alban’s ..............
Syracuse, St. Andrew’s ...........
Syracuse, St. Mark’s ...............
Syracuse, St. Paul’s ...............
Syracuse, St. Philip’s ..............
Syracuse, T rinity....................
Warner, St. Paul’s ....................
District ......................................
Girls’ Friendly..........................

Total..................................

Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials

(--Social Service-^ 
Corn-

Parish munity
TotalInside

Diocese
Outside Diocese 
Used New

$25.00 $81.22 $5.00 $......... $20 .00 $57.00 $30.00 $.......... $218.22
25.00 28.57 32.73 25.00 15.00 126.30
75.00 390.25 125.00 174.04 38.00 261.00 1,063.29
10 00 33.23 15.62 58.85
3 00 8 .00 11 .00

50.00 103.17 50.00 68.90 1.75 273.82
12 .00 35.35 54.10 128.50 16.00 245.95
28.00 80.00 75.05 45.00 100.75 98.39 147.00 574.19
45 00 65 06 5.00 115.06
10 00 13 00 117.59 140.59
12 .00 17.75 35.00 4.25 69.00
25.00 57.55 34.60 91.17 507.50 42.00 757.82
3 00 15.96 31.21

25.00 53.00 33.15 78.64 84.00 273.79
14.00 16.72 32.65 7.27 35.00 105.64
58.00 52.30 23.00 25.00 81.53 216.00 6.50 462.33

5 00 5.00
7.00 16^0 5.00 3.66 343.21 58.63 434.40

10 .00 25.00 2.72 20 .00 57.85 115.57
12 .00 33.00 22.42 1,485.42 1,552.84
5 00 8 68 130.00 143.68

92.00 402.18 10 .00 182.50 527.25 125.00 30.00 1,368.93
40.00 105.31 5.00 119.59 269.90
12 .00 26.00 22 .02 40.00 10 0 .0 2
16.00 17.00 26.60 5.26 64.86
85.00 157.40 100 .00 159.17 62.62 564.19-

. 1 00 .00 138.35 38.00 7.00 68.55 39.40 124.80 516.10
60.00 52.00 7.25 3.00 58.00 180.25
65.00 158.00 147.10 5.00 71.65 56.89 287.25 12.50 803.39

. 125.00 216.00 14.00 5.00 35.62 161.38 6.50 100.50 664.00
13 00 30 38 43.38
15.00 45.34 2.00 53.20 56.28 571.22 743.04
76.00 106.00 10 .00 95.00 51.00 55.00 393.00

. 380.00 925.53 50.00 5.00 231.84 15.00 1,607.37
15.00 19.34 61.60 15.00 110.94

. 160.00 345.50 5.00 25.00 147.30 37.97 3,869.61 253.15 4,843.53
14 00 7 ?,1 16.32 37.53
5.00 35.00 230.00 696.59 300.00 1,266.59

268.95 268.95
.$1,727.00 $3,914.54 $824.35 $281.65 $1,514.95 $2,980.00 $8,119.95 $1,262.08 $20,624.52

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



F IF T H  D IS T R IC T

United ( -Box Work- ■\ r~Social Service^
Place and Parish Pledges Thank Specials Inside Outside Diocese Com- Total

Offering Diocese Used New Parish munity
Auburn, St. John’s ............... .........  $50.00 $24.90 $10 .0 0  c.g. $___ $7.00 $97.24 $3.00 $......... $192.14
Auburn, St. Peter’s ............... .........  130.00 375.00 23.65 5.00 162.00 215.00 2 .00 912.65
Aurora,, St. Paul’s ................... .........  12 .00 132.00 96.41 75.00 315.41
Groton, St. Ambrose............... .........  5.00 3.25 8.25
Tt.ha.ea., St. John’s .............. .........  1 20 .00 405.00 90.58 902.92 153.00 1,671.50
Moravia, St. Matthew’s ......... .........  16.00 1.50 19.75 32.80 7.75 77.80
Seneca Palls, Trinity............. .........  35.00 103.58 196.67 335.25
Trumansburg, Epiphany........ .........  12 .00 17.00 81.50 225.00 75.00 410.50
Waterloo, St. Paul’s ............... ..........  24.00 8 .00 58.00 5.00 95.00
Willard, Christ.......................... .........  12 .00 25.00 135.00 172.00
Willowdale tN ew l....................

S1a.terville Snrinas...........................................  .......... .......... .......... .........  ......... .......... .......  ....
St. Thomas’..........................

Total................................ .........  $416.00 $1,062.23 $10 .00 $114.23 $39.75 $1,652.54 $665.75 $230.00 $ 4,190.50

SUMMARY OF DISTRICTS
United f Box Work- \ r-Social Service^

Districts Pledges Thank Specials Inside Outside Diocese Com- Total
Offering Diocese Used New Parish munity

First ........................................... ........ $524.90 $4,784.08 $437.55 $289.37 $307.39 $1,623.17 $6,572.34 $209.50 $14,748.30
Second ....................................... ........ 1 ,00 0 .0 0 2,203.43 640.00 607.00 608.94 1,721.99 3,182.74 98.00 10,062.10
Third .......................................... ........ 717.00 2,042.85 245.00 1,254.43 2,369.60 1,679.87 155.25 8,464.00
Fourth....................................... ........ 1,727.00 3’914.54 824.35 281.65 1,514.95 2,980.00 .8,119.95 1,262.08 20,624.52
F ifth ........................................... ........ 416.00 1,062.23 10 .00 114.23 39.75 1,652.54 665.75 230.00 4,190.50

Total.................................. ........$4,384.90 14,007.13 2,156.90 1,292.25 3,725.46 10,347.30 20,220.65 1,954.83 $58,089.42

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



CAN YOU AFFORD NOT TO INVEST 
TWO CENTS A  WEEK IN

“THE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS"
which will keep you intelligently informed through interesting 
stories about the work the Church is carrying on in many parts 
of the world.

“The Spirit of Missions’ ’ is indispensable to the Churchman 
and Churchwoman. No matter what other magazines you are 
in the habit of reading, “The Spirit of Missions” belongs in 
your home.

“The Spirit of Missions,”
281 Fourth Avenue, New York, N. Y.

Enclosed find $ . .........................................for a year’s subscription for

“The Spirit of Missions,” to begin with the.............................. . .number.

¡Name............... .................................................................* • m...........(PRINT Name and Address)

Street............................ .................... ?......................................*-•>■-• • • • •

Town.........................................................State................; . . . . . .
Subscription Rate: In U. S., $1.00 a year; Canada and Foreign, $1.25

“THE CHURCH MESSENGER"
An Official Publication of the Diocese 

Contains information concerning the Woman’s Auxiliary 
$1.00 per Year

“THE CHURCH MESSENGER”
54 Martin Bldg. Utica, N; Y.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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